

S. No. 38
Regular Cause List

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH

AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) 3050/2023
CM(7242/2023) c/w
WP(C) 2794/2023
CM(6659/2023)

MOHAMMAD YOUSUF KUCHAY

...Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Salih Pirzada, Adv.

Vs.

UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K AND ORS.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Illyas Laway, GA

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE

ORDER

26.05.2025

WP(C) No. 3050/2023

Mr. Salih Pirzada, Adv. for the petitioner.

Mr. Illyas Laway, GA for Rs. 1 to 5.

Mr. S. F. Qadiri, Sr. Adv. with Ms. Maria Ashraf, Adv. for R. 6

Ms. Mehreen Altaf, Adv. vice Mr. M. Altaf Khan, Adv. for R. 7

Response in terms of order dated 03.02.2025 has not been filed. Mr. Illyas Laway, learned GA submits that he does not intend to file any reply on behalf of the official respondents as the dispute is *inter se* between the private parties. His statement is taken on record. *Ordered accordingly.*

Learned counsel for respondent No. 6 seeks and is granted time to file reply.

List on 30th July, 2025.

WP(C) No. 2794/2023

Ms. Mehreen Altaf, Adv. vice Mr. M. Altaf Khan, Adv. for the petitioner.

Mr. Illyas Laway, GA for Rs. 1 to 5.

Mr. S. F. Qadiri, Sr. Adv. with Ms. Maria Ashraf, Adv. for R. 6

None for respondents 7 to 11.

Mr. Illyas Laway, learned GA submits that he does not intend to file any reply on behalf of the official respondents as the dispute is

inter se between the private parties. His statement is taken on record.
Ordered accordingly.

Learned counsel for respondent No. 6 seeks and is granted time to file reply.

Await appearance of learned counsel for respondents 7 to 11.

List as above.

In the meantime, let response be filed on behalf of the private respondents 7 to 11 by or before the next date of hearing.

Interim direction, if any, to continue till next date of hearing before the Bench.

SRINAGAR
26.05.2025
Sakeena

